




December 8, 1992

Mr. Gregory McConnell

The McConnell Group 

Rental Housing Consultants

2041 Bancroft Way, Suite 201

Berkeley, CA  94704






RE:
Your Request for Advice







Our File No. A-92-612

Dear Mr. McConnell:


You have asked for advice concerning the lobbying provisions of the Political Reform Act ("the Act").

QUESTION


What type of filer is the McConnell Group, a sole proprietorship that will attempt to influence legislative action?

CONCLUSION


The McConnell Group should file as a lobbyist employer.

FACTS


You are the sole proprietor and receive income from the McConnell Group, a rent control consulting firm.  One of your existing clients is the Black Property Owners Association.  The McConnell Group sponsored legislation (AB 3350) during the 1991-92 Legislative Session to benefit rental property owners that own property in certain rent controlled cities in California.  You personally lobbied the Legislature on this bill and were the only person at the McConnell Group who did so.  
According to our telephone conversation on November 19, 1992, the Black Property Owners Association supported your lobbying effort but did not retain or employ your firm to lobby on its behalf.  Moreover, the Association did not provide funds to support the lobbying effort.  However, you did solicit association members and non members for donations to help offset lobbying expenses.  You received a few $500.00 donations but the majority of money was from single contributors of $25-$50.  The McConnell Group plans to sponsor a similiar bill in the 1993-94 Legislative Session.  Based on previous telephone advice from the Commission you registered as a lobbying coalition in July 1992.

ANALYSIS


The Act requires persons that employ a lobbyist to register and file periodic reports.  A lobbyist employer is defined in the Act as an entity or organization which:


...(a)  Employs one or more lobbyists for economic consideration, other than reimbursement for reasonable travel expenses, for the purpose of influencing legislative or administrative action, or 


(b)  Contracts for the services of a lobbying firm for economic consideration, other than reimbursement for reasonable travel expense, for the purpose of influencing legislative or administrative action.


Because the McConnell Group compensates you to influence legislation on its behalf, the McConnell Group must register as a lobbyist employer for the 1993-94 Legislative Session.  It appears from the facts that donors are not employing or contracting with you or the McConnell Group to influence legislative action on their own behalf.  Therefore, such persons will not qualify as lobbyist employers or members of a lobbying coalition.  Because you complied with advice provided by the Commission, it is not necessary for you to change your previous lobbying disclosure statements.  


Please do not hesitate to contact me at (916) 322-5662 if you have additional questions.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Lynda Cassady







Political Reform Consultant







